RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONVEYANCE OF COUNTY PROPERTY TO THE TOWN OF HILLIARD FOR AIRPORT PURPOSES.

(4=108

WHEREAS, the Town of Hilliard, a municipal corporation created by the Legislature of the State of Florida, and located in Nassau County, has applied to the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, for the conveyance of certain County owned land lying within the municipal limits of said Town of Hilliard, and

WHEREAS, it appears to this Board from the application that said Town plans to utilize such land for the purpose of establishing or cause to be established, a landing strip for small airplanes, and

WHEREAS, the County owns the East half of the Southeast quarter of Section 9, Township 3 North, Range 24 East, which is now located within the corporate limits of said Town and which the County has used in the past as the County Prison Farm, much of the unoccupied land having been used for agricultural purposes to feed the prisoners confined in said prison camp but that said prison camp is no longer being used for such purpose, the said County having entered into a contract with St. Johns County for the taking and housing of prisoners formerly incarcerated at the Nassau County Prison Farm, thereby eliminating the necessity for the use of such land for agricultural purposes, and

WHEREAS, this Board has determined that the Easterly 400 feet of said East half of the Southeast quarter of Section 9, Township 3 North, Range 24 East, less the Northerly 100 feet and the Southerly 40 feet thereof, is no longer needed for a County purpose, and that said property is required by said Town for the purpose of establishing said landing field for aircraft, and

WHEREAS, this Board has determined that said 400 feet strip of land should be conveyed to the said Town of Hilliard for the purpose of establishing a landing field for aircraft for the nominal consideration of \$1.00 but that the deed of conveyance shall contain a Reverter Clause so that the title of said land shall revert to Nassau County should said land cease to be used as a landing strip for aircrafts or an airport facility.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, in regular meeting duly assembled, that the application of the Town of Hilliard for the conveyance of said Easterly 400 feet of Section 9, Township 3 North, Range 24 East, except the Northerly 100 feet and the Southerly 40 feet thereof, for use as a landing strip for aircraft be, and the same is hereby, approved and the Chairman of this Board and the Clerk of the Circuit Court as Ex-Officio Clerk of this Board, be, and they are hereby, authorized and directed to convey said described property to the Town of Hilliard for the nominal consideration of \$1.00, but that such deed of conveyance shall contain a Reverter Clause should the Town of Hilliard cease to use said land as an airstrip or airport facility at any time in the future.

ADOPTED this 11th day of February, A. D. 1969.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

ATTEST